

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MELVIN I. UROFSKY, PAUL SMITH, BRIAN J. DELANEY,
DANA HELLER, BERNARD H. LEVIN, and TERRY L. MEYERS,
Petitioners,

v.

JAMES S. GILMORE III,
Respondent.

RECEIVED
HAND DELIVERED

NOV 21 2000

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS AND THE THOMAS
JEFFERSON CENTER FOR THE PROTECTION OF
FREE EXPRESSION AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Of Counsel:

PROFESSOR DAVID M. RABBAN
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SCHOOL OF LAW

727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, TX 78705-1012
(512) 232-1308

PROFESSOR WILLIAM W. VAN
ALSTYNE

DUKE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL
OF LAW

Box 90360
Durham, NC 27708-0360
(919) 613-7048

DONNA R. EUBEN *

ANN D. SPRINGER

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS
1012 Fourteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 500

Washington, DC 20005
(202) 737-5900

J. JOSHUA WHEELER

ROBERT M. O'NEIL

THE THOMAS JEFFERSON CEN-
TER FOR THE PROTECTION OF
FREE EXPRESSION

400 Peter Jefferson Place
Charlottesville, VA 22911
(804) 295-4784

November 21, 2000

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT MAJORITY CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S AND OTHER CIRCUITS' CONSISTENT RECOG- NITION OF ACADEMIC FREEDOM AS AN INDIVIDUAL RIGHT OF PROFESSORS	4
A. The Fourth Circuit Majority Repudiates This Court's Clear Recognition That the Academic Freedom of Professors Is a "Special Concern of the First Amend- ment."	4
B. The Fourth Circuit Majority Decision Clearly Conflicts with At Least Five Other Courts of Appeals' Decisions That Recognize an Individual Professor's First Amendment Right of Academic Freedom ...	8
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT MAJORITY OPINION SIGNIFICANTLY MISCON- STRUES THIS COURT'S TEST ON "MATTERS OF PUBLIC CONCERN," AND ITS DECISION CLEARLY CONFLICTS WITH AT LEAST FIVE COURTS OF APPEALS THAT RECOGNIZE THE PUBLIC INTEREST OF EMPLOYEE SPEECH.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Fourth Circuit Majority in This Case Significantly Misconstrues the <i>Connick-Pickering</i> Test	10
B. The Fourth Circuit Majority’s <i>Connick-Pickering</i> Analysis in This Case Clearly Conflicts with at Least Five Courts of Appeals	14
III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT MAJORITY’S APPROVAL OF THE VIRGINIA STATUTE’S LICENSING SCHEME CONTRAVENES THIS COURT’S FIRST AMENDMENT RULINGS BECAUSE THE LAW DISCRIMINATES BASED ON CONTENT AND CONSTITUTES A PRIOR RESTRAINT.....	16
A. The Fourth Circuit Majority Contravenes This Court’s Rulings on Content Discrimination by Failing to Scrutinize Strictly Virginia’s Statute	16
B. The Fourth Circuit Majority’s Approval of the Waiver Provision Conflicts with This Court’s Rulings on Impermissible Prior Restraints.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Blum v. Schlegel</i> , 18 F.3d 1005 (2d Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	1
<i>Bonds v. Milwaukee County</i> , 207 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Burnham v. Ianni</i> , 119 F.3d 668 (8th Cir. 1997) (en banc)	9, 17
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	4, 18, 19
<i>Cohen v. San Bernardino Valley College</i> , 92 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1140 (1997).....	8
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	3, 10, 11
<i>Dambrot v. Central Michigan Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995).....	13, 15
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. Allen</i> , 672 F.2d 1262 (7th Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>Dube v. State Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 900 F.2d 587 (2d Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Harman v. City of New York</i> , 140 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1988).....	15, 18, 19
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	passim
<i>Koch v. City of Hutchinson</i> , 847 F.2d 1436 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 909 (1988)	15
<i>Minnesota State Board of Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	1
<i>Nunez v. Davis</i> , 169 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 120 S.Ct. 932 (2000)...	15
<i>Parate v. Isibor</i> , 868 F.2d 821 (6th Cir.), reh'g denied, 1989 U.S. App. LEXIS 5203 (6th Cir. Mar. 16, 1989).....	7, 8
